
MARRIAGE 
MAPPING 

METHODOLOGY 
The Outline of How to Measure the Strength, 
Love-Condition and Longevity of a Marriage 

CHARLES MWEWA



Copyright © 2024 Charles Mwewa 

www.charlesmwewa.com 

Published by: 

ACP 

Ottawa, ON Canada 

www.acpress.ca 

www.springopus.com 

info@acpress.ca 

All rights reserved. 

ISBN: 978-1-998788-63-7 

DEDICATION 

For marriage partners across the globe, and those 
whose marriages have failed – because they can 

rebound.



CONTENTS 

DEDICATION ............................................................ iii 

CONTENTS .................................................................. v 

HOW TO USE THE BOOK ................................... vii 

1 | PERFECT MARRIAGE OUTLINE ..................... 1 

2 | SEMI-PERFECT MARRIAGE OUTLINE ......... 3 

3 | IMPERFECT-PERFECT MARRIAGE 
OUTLINE .......................................................................... 5 

4 | PERFECT-IMPERFECT MARRIAGE 
OUTLINE .......................................................................... 7 

5 | IMPERFECT-IMPERFECT MARRIAGE 
OUTLINE .......................................................................... 9 

6 | SELF-ASSESSMENT MAPPING TEST ............ 11 

7 | ASSESSEMENT SCOREBOARD .......................... 15 

ABOUT THE AUTHOR .......................................... 17 

SELECTED BOOKS BY THIS AUTHOR .......... 19 

INDEX ......................................................................... 25 



vii 

HHOW TO USE THE BOOK 

he Mwewa’s Marriage Mapping 
Methodology is a conceptual self-
assessment framework on five marriage 

types. These marriage types are Perfect 
Marriage; Semi-Perfect Marriage; Imperfect-
Perfect Marriage; Perfect-Imperfect Marriage; 
and Imperfect-Imperfect Marriage.  
     It measures three factors in a marriage: The 
strength of the marital relationship; the 
likelihood that it is strongly founded on love; 
and the possible likely longevity of the 
marriage.  
     The calibration is based on a score out of 
15 points. Every “A” option carries 1.5 raw 
points; every “B” option, 0.5 raw points; and 
every “C” option, 1 raw point.  
     The methodology employed is a hybrid 
scheme of both quantitative and qualitative 
measurement.  
     Quantitatively, the subject (the person 
taking the test) must complete a confidential 
10-question assessment test and record their
score according to the criteria of the point
system explained above.

T 



CHARLES MWEWA 

viii 

     As indicated in the table or the Assessment 
Scoreboard, a score of 14-15 yields a Perfect 
Marriage; that of 10-13, a Semi-Imperfect 
Marriage; that of 8-9, an Imperfect-Perfect 
Marriage; that of 6-7, a Perfect-Imperfect 
Marriage; and that of 0-5, an Imperfect-
Imperfect Marriage.  
     Qualitatively, the criterion is not rule or 
principle-based, and, therefore, does not 
prescribe factors that may make a perfect or an 
imperfect marriage. Each subject must be 
honest with, and true to, themselves and elicit 
the responses on the assessment test that 
correspond to the current state of their 
marriage.  
     There is no feedback from the author. 
Subjects who may find out that they scored 
poorly on the assessment, can independently 
seek any professional or other helps that 
provide marriage counselling or related 
services. 
      In this book, additives include money, 
sex, property, power, convenience, or children. 
And assets are desirable outcomes; while 
necessities are those things which are 
essential for the marriage to work. In this 
book, too, the word partner is preferred to 
spouse. Although a spouse relates to 

MWEWA’S MARRIAGE MAPPING METHODOLOGY 

ix 

cohabiting relationships, partner is used here 
because of its far-reaching meaning, including 
married couples, boyfriend or girlfriend 
relationships, and includes non-cohabitating 
relationships. 
     Each chapter is outlined through three key 
plots and five characteristics of the type of 
the marriage in question. 
     The author wishes every subject a perfect 
or semi-perfect marriage. 

c.m.



1 

11 | PERFECT MARRIAGE 
OUTLINE 

Three Key Plots 

1. Partners mutually fall in love
2. Partners must continue to work on what

initially made them marry
3. Partners must avoid third-party

interferences



CHARLES MWEWA 

2 

 
 
 

Five Characteristics 

 
1. It has a high sense of security 
2. Trust is in-built within the relationship 
3. It does not depend on additives 

(including money, sex, property, power, 
convenience, or children) 

4. Tolerance and forgiveness are among its 
core values 

5. Additives are assets but not necessities 
(assets are desirable outcomes; 
necessities are essential for the 
marriage to work). 

 

3 

 
 
 
 
 
 

22 | SEMI-PERFECT MARRIAGE 
OUTLINE 

 
 

 

Three Key Plots 

 
1. At least one partner is in love with the 

other 
2. The loving partner must continue to 

love the other partner 
3. The unloving partner must learn to love 

the loving partner 



CHARLES MWEWA 

4 

 
 
 
 

Five Characteristics 

 
1. Is typical of arranged marriages 
2. Effort is required to keep marriage 

afloat 
3. Good communication must be a priority 
4. Love and trust must be endeared 
5. Additives are assets and may be 

necessities. 

5 

 
 
 
 
 
 

33 | IMPERFECT-PERFECT 
MARRIAGE OUTLINE 

 
 

 

Three Key Plots 

 
1. Partners are not completely sure of their 

love for one another 
2. Partners are committed to 

understanding one another 
3. Partners must regularly work on what 

attracts them to one another 



CHARLES MWEWA 

6 

 
 
 
 

Five Characteristics 

 
1. Partners should show genuine interest 

in each other’s business or 
preoccupations 

2. Partners must experiment on various 
methods of pleasing one another 

3. Partners must dig into each other’s 
background to learn ways of adjusting 
to each other 

4. Partners must invent ways of making 
each other suitable 

5. Additives are necessities – they can hold 
the marriage as long as it can last.

7 

 
 
 
 
 
 

44 | PERFECT-IMPERFECT 
MARRIAGE OUTLINE 

 
 
 

Three Key Plots 

 
1. Partners do not love each other 
2. Partners may live together in a non-

committal arrangement 
3. Each partner may love someone else 

they are not married to 
 



CHARLES MWEWA 

8 

Five Characteristics 

1. Partners must deliberately choose to
keep the marriage

2. Partners may use third-party assistance
to manage their relationship

3. Trust must be prioritized
4. Attainment of individual goals may be a

necessity
5. Additives are assets.

9 

55 | IMPERFECT-IMPERFECT 
MARRIAGE OUTLINE 

Three Key Plots 

1. Partners do not love or like each other
2. Partners do not know each other, do

not make an effort to love each other,
and are not willing to do so

3. Partners are forced by intrinsic or
extrinsic circumstances to be together



CHARLES MWEWA 

10 

Five Characteristics 

1. Partners must respect marital vows
2. Partners must know when to end the

marriage mutually before it is
weaponized

3. Partners must put an effort in general
good communication and social
competence

4. Partners must learn to harmonize each
other’s weaknesses and strengths

5. Additives are assets – without them,
there is no marriage in the first place.

11 

66 | SELF-ASSESSMENT MAPPING TEST 

1. I love my partner unconditionally

A. Yes
B. No
C. Sometimes

2. I can love my partner if I know that
they love me back

A. Yes
B. No
C. To some extent



CHARLES MWEWA 

12 

 
3. I can easily forgive my partner 

 
A. Yes 
B. No 
C. It depends on me 

 
4. I have no trouble trusting my partner 

 
A. Yes 
B. No 
C. Occasionally 

 
5. Money is not very important in our 

relationship 
 
A. All the time 
B. Sometimes 
C. If we don’t have it, we can’t be 

together 
 

6. If my partner was the only person on 
earth, I would still marry them 
 
A. Yes 
B. No 
C. I would have no choice 

 

MWEWA’S MARRIAGE MAPPING METHODOLOGY 

13 

 
 

7. Even if my partner did not have good 
looks or character, I would still marry 
them. 
 
A. Yes 
B. No 
C. With regrets 

 
8. Children do not define our relationship 

 
A. Yes 
B. No 
C. Sometimes 

 
9. My partner’s weaknesses do not bother 

me 
 
A. Yes 
B. No 
C. They do, but I have been forced to 

live with them 
 
 
 
 
 



CHARLES MWEWA 

14 

10. When it comes to sex, I must be
reminded or forced into it

A. Most of the time
B. Sometimes
C. No, that’s the reason why I married

them

15 

77 | ASSESSEMENT SCOREBOARD 

A = 1.5 B = 0.5 C = 1 

PERFECT SCORE 15 
SELF-ASSESSMENT SCORE RUBRIC 

Score Interpretation 
14-15 Perfect Marriage 
10-13 Semi-Perfect Marriage 

8-9 Imperfect-Perfect 
Marriage 

6-7 Perfect-Imperfect 
Marriage 

0-5 Imperfect-Imperfect 
Marriage 



17 

ABOUT THE AUTHOR 
 
 

 

 
 
 
Award-Winning, Best-Selling Author, Charles Mwewa 
(LLB; BA Law; BA Ed; LLM), is a prolific researcher, poet, 
novelist, lawyer, law professor and Christian apologist and 
intercessor. Mwewa has written no less than 85 books and 

counting in every genre and has exhibited his works at 
prestigious expos like the Ottawa International Book Expo 

and is the winner of the Coppa Awards for his signature 
publication, Zambia: Struggles of My People. 

Mwewa and his family live in the Canadian Capital City of 
Ottawa.



19 

SELECTED BOOKS BY THIS AUTHOR  

1. ZAMBIA: Struggles of My People (First and Second
Editions)

2. 10 FINANCIAL & WEALTH ATTITUDES TO
AVOID

3. 10 STRATEGIES TO DEFEAT STRESS AND
DEPRESSION: Creating an Internal Safeguard against
Stress and Depression

4. 100+ REASONS TO READ BOOKS
5. A CASE FOR AFRICA?S LIBERTY: The

Synergistic Transformation of Africa and the West into
First-World Partnerships

6. A PANDEMIC POETRY, COVID-19
7. ALLERGIC TO CORRUPTION: The Legacy of

President Michael Sata of Zambia
8. BOOK ABOUT SOMETHING: On Ultimate Purpose
9. CAMPAIGN FOR AFRICA: A Provocative Crusade

for the Economic and Humanitarian Decolonization of
Africa

10. CHAMPIONS: Application of Common Sense and
Biblical Motifs to Succeed in Both Worlds

11. CORONAVIRUS PRAYERS
12. HH IS THE RIGHT MAN FOR ZAMBIA: And

Other Acclaimed Articles on Zambia and Africa
13. I BOW: 3500 Prayer Lines of Inspiration & Intercession

from the Heart: Volume One
14. INTERUNIVERSALISM IN A NUTSHELL: For

Iranian Refugee Claimants
15. LAW & GRACE: An Expository Study in the

Rudiments of Sin and Truth
16. LAWS OF INFLUENCE: 7even Lessons in

Transformational Leadership
17. LOVE IDEAS IN COVID PANDEMIC TIMES:



CHARLES MWEWA 

20 

For Couples & Lovers 
18. P.A.S.S: Version 2: Answer Bank
19. P.A.S.S.: Acing the Ontario Paralegal-Licensing

Examination, Version 2
20. POETRY: The Best of Charles Mwewa
21. QUOT-EBOS: Essential. Barbs. Opinions. Sayings
22. REASONING WITH GOD IN PRAYER: Poetic

Verses for Peace & Unconfronted Controversies
23. RESURRECTION: (A Spy in Hell Novel)
24. I DREAM OF AFRICA: Poetry of Post-Independence

Africa, the Case of Zambia
25. SERMONS: Application of Legal Principles and

Procedures in the Life and Ministry of Christ
26. SONG OF AN ALIEN: Over 130 Poems of Love,

Romance, Passion, Politics, and Life in its Complexity
27. TEMPORARY RESIDENCE APPLICATION
28. THE GRACE DEVOTIONAL: Fifty-two Happy

Weeks with God
29. THE SYSTEM: How Society Defines & Confines Us: A

Worksheet
30. FAIRER THAN GRACE: My Deepest for His

Highest
31. WEALTH THINKING: And the Concept of

Capisolism
32. PRAYER: All Prayer Makes All Things Possible
33. PRAYER: All Prayer Makes All Things Possible,

Answers
34. PRISONER OF GRACE: An I Saw Jesus at Milton

Vision
35. PRAYERS OF OUR CHILDREN
36. TEN BASIC LESSONS IN PRAYER
37. VALLEY OF ROSES:  City Called Beautiful
38. THE PATCH THEOREM: A Philosophy of Death,

Life and Time
39. 50 RULES OF POLITICS:  A Rule Guide on Politics
40. ALLERGIC TO CORRUPTION: The Legacy of

MWEWA’S MARRIAGE MAPPING METHODOLOGY 

21 

President Michael Sata of Zambia 
41. INTRODUCTION TO ZAMBIAN

ENVIRONMENTAL LEGISLATIVE SCHEME
42. REFUGEE PROTECTION IN CANADA: For

Iranian Christian Convert Claimants
43. LAW & POVERTY (unpublished manuscript)
44. CHRISTIAN CONTROVERSIES: Loving

Homosexuals
45. THINKING GOVERNMENT: Principles &

Predilections
46. WHY MARRIED COUPLES LIE TO EACH

OTHER: A Treatise
47. LOVE & FRIENDSHIP TIPS FOR GEN Z
48. POVERTY DISCOURSE: Spiritual Imperative or

Social Construct
49. SEX BEFORE WEDDING: The Tricky Trilemma
50. QUOTABLE QUOTES EXCELLENCE, VOL. 1:

Knowledge & Secrets
51. QUOTABLE QUOTES EXCELLENCE, VOL. 2:

Love & Relationships
52. QUOTABLE QUOTES EXCELLENCE, VOL. 3:

Hope
53. QUOTABLE QUOTES EXCELLENCE, VOL. 4:

Justice, Law & Morality
54. QUOTABLE QUOTES EXCELLENCE, VOL. 5:

Dreams & Vision
55. QUOTABLE QUOTES EXCELLENCE, VOL. 6:

Character & Perseverance
56. QUOTABLE QUOTES EXCELLENCE, VOL. 7:

Actions
57. QUOTABLE QUOTES EXCELLENCE, 1 of 20:

Knowledge & Secrets
58. QUOTABLE QUOTES EXCELLENCE, 2 of 20:

Love & Relationships
59. QUOTABLE QUOTES EXCELLENCE, 3 of 20:

Hope



CHARLES MWEWA 

22 

60. QUOTABLE QUOTES EXCELLENCE, 4 of 20: 
Justice, Law & Morality  

61. QUOTABLE QUOTES EXCELLENCE, 5 of 20: 
Vision & Dreams 

62. THE SEVEN LAWS OF LOVE 
63. THE BURDEN OF ZAMBIA 
64. BEMBA DYNASTY I (1 of a Trilogy) 
65. BEMBA DYNASTY II (2 of a Trilogy) 
66. ETHICAL MENTORSHIP: Missing Link in 

Transformational Leadership  
67. AFRICA MUST BE DEVELOPED: Agenda for the 

22nd Century Domination 
68. INNOVATION: The Art of Starting Something New 
69. TOWARDS TRUE ACHIEVEMENT: The 

Mundane & the Authentic 
70. ONE WORLD UNDER PRAYER: For Camerron, 

Ecuador, and France  
71. ONE WORLD UNDER PRAYER: For New 

Zealand, Poland, and Uganda 
72. ONE WORLD UNDER PRAYER: For Malta, 

USA, and Zambia  
73. ONE WORLD UNDER PRAYER: For Germany 
74. ONE WORLD UNDER PRAYER: For Haiti, Iraq, 

and Russia 
75. ONE WORLD UNDER PRAYER: For Chad, UN, 

and Syria 
76. ONE WORLD UNDER PRAYER: For Burundi, 

Canada, and Israel 
77. ONE WORLD UNDER PRAYER: For China, 

Egypt, and Venezuela 
78. ONE WORLD UNDER PRAYER: For Greece, 

Mali, and Ukraine  
79. ONE WORLD UNDER PRAYER: For Morocco, 

North Korea, and the UK 

MWEWA’S MARRIAGE MAPPING METHODOLOGY 

23 

80.  ONE WORLD UNDER PRAYER: For Belgium, 
Brazil, and the Burkina Faso 

81. ADIEU PERFECTIONS: A Satire 
82. OPTIMIZATION: Turning Low Moments into High 

Comments 
83. ACING THE IMPOSSIBLE: Faith in the Other 

Dimension  
84. END GAME LAW: Financial Mindset in Quotables 
85. MARRIAGE MAPPING METHODOLOGY: The 

Outline of How to Measure the Strength, Love-Condition 
and Longevity of a Marriage 

86. A CASE AGAINST WAR: The Imperative of Love 
and the Unsustainability of Peace



25 

INDEX 
 

A 

additives, viii, 2 
Africa, 19, 20 
arranged marriages, 4 
Assessment 

Scoreboard, viii 
assets, viii, 2, 4, 8, 10 
assistance, 8 
attracts, 5 

B 

background, 6 
boyfriend, ix 
business, 6 

C 

character, 13 
children. See additives 
Christian, 17 
cohabiting, ix 
committed, 5 
communication, 4, 10 

convenience. See 
additives 

core values, 2 

E 

effort, 9, 10 

F 

fall in love, 1 
feedback, viii 
five characteristics, ix 
forced, 9, 13, 14 
forgiveness, 2 

G 

genuine interest, 6 
girlfriend, ix 
goals, 8 
God, 20 
good looks, 13 



CHARLES MWEWA 

26 

H 

harmonize, 10 

I 

Imperfect-Imperfect 
Marriage. See 
marriage types 

Imperfect-Perfect 
Marriage. See 
marriage types 

interferences, 1 

L 

law, 17 
lawyer, 17 
longevity, vii 
love, vii, 3, 5, 7, 9, 11 

M 

marital vows, 10 
marriage counselling, 

viii 
marriage types, vii 
methodology, vii 
money. See additives 
Mwewa’s Marriage 

Mapping 
Methodology, vii 

N 

necessities, viii, 2, 4, 6 
non-cohabitating 

relationships. See 
cohabiting 

non-committal 
arrangement, 7 

O 

option, vii 
outcomes, viii, 2 

P 

partner, viii, 3, 7, 11, 
12, 13 

Perfect Marriage. See 
marriage types 

Perfect-Imperfect 
Marriage. See 
marriage types 

pleasing one another, 6 
point system, vii 
power. See additives 
professor, 17 

MWEWA’S MARRIAGE MAPPING METHODOLOGY 

27 

property. See additives 

Q 

quantitative and 
qualitative 
measurement, vii 

R 

respect, 10 

S 

Score, 15 
security, 2 
Semi-Perfect Marriage. 

See marriage types 
sex. See additives 
spouse, viii 
strengths, 10 
Struggles of My People, 17, 

19 

subject, vii, viii, ix 
suitable, 6 

T 

the West, 19 
three factors in a 

marriage, vii 
three key plots, ix 
tolerance, 2 
trust, 4 

U 

unconditionally, 11 

W 

weaknesses, 10, 13 
weaponized, 10 

Z 

Zambia, 17, 19, 20, 21 




